Net deferred tax liability  63,694,360  (1,027,724) 6,547,455 22,166,246 91,380,337

Net deferred tax liability  55,786,804  (1,332,772) 3,805,826 21,956,985 80,216,843

			  *See note 44 on restatement

KenGen Integrated Annual Report & Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30 June 2023

201

31. 	 Lease Liabilities
2023 2022

Shs’000 Shs’000

At start of year 1,053,886 851,295
Additional leases (Note 17) - 307,296
Adjustments (82,943) -
Interest on lease liability (Note 12) 112,561 89,577
Paid during the year (231,802) (194,282)
At end of year  851,702 1,053,886

Comprising:
Current Portion 159,826 225,312
Non- current portion 691,876 828,574

851,702 1,053,886

Maturity Analysis of discounted cash flows
Year 1 159,826 225,312
Year 2 142,028 228,405
Year 3 110,699 237,577
Year 4 55,631 106,832
Year 5 and beyond 383,518 255,760

 851,702 1,053,886

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

			  30. 	 Deferred income tax (continued)

As previously
reported –

30 June 2021
Prior year

adjustment*

Charged /
(Credited)

to P/L

Charged /
(Credited)

to OCI
At end of

year
Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

*Restated *Restated *Restated
Year ended 30 June 2022
Deferred tax assets:
Tax losses (7,269,618) (34,843) (2,568,864) - (9,873,325)
Provisions and other temporary
differences  (637,938)  (270,205) (172,765) (209,261)  (1,290,169)

(7,907,556) (305,048) (2,741,629) (209,261) (11,163,494)
Deferred tax liabilities:
Unrealized exchange gains  (100,554) -  248,271 -  147,717
Unrealized revaluation gains  1,757,965 (1,198,122)  (559,843) -  -
Revaluation surplus - Capital gains - 170,398 - 170,398 170,398
Revaluation surplus  24,514,515 -  - 21,995,848 46,680,761
Accelerated capital allowances  37,522,434 -  6,859,027 - 44,381,461
Net deferred tax liability  63,694,360  (1,027,724) 6,547,455 22,166,246 91,380,337

Net deferred tax liability  55,786,804  (1,332,772) 3,805,826 21,956,985 80,216,843

			  *See note 44 on restatement

KenGen Integrated Annual Report & Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30 June 2023

202

33. 	 Trade and other payables

2023 2022

Shs’000 Shs’000

Restated*
Contractors and retention money 197,222 1,322,078

Trade payables 5,804,922 4,464,940

Due to Kenya Power (note 37(a)(ii)) 164,685 4,366
Sundry creditors accruals 1,821,408 2,278,624
Deferred income from contracts (Note 6(b)) - 206,411
Gratuity accrual 46,592 84,576
Leave accrual 259,012 233,808
Total trade and other payables 8,293,841 8,594,803

34. 	 Provision for compensating tax

At start of year - 401,022

[…]

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The
Company’s target is to keep the gearing ratios below 70%.

2023 2022
Shs’000 Shs’000

Ordinary shares and distributable reserves 152,684,660 146,178,316

Borrowings 149,851,806 134,132,692
Less: cash and bank balances (Note 24) (14,998,431) (12,383,934)
Net debt 134,853,375 121,748,759
Gearing ratio 48% 45%

44. 	 Prior year adjustments

Prior period adjustments and reclassifications have been made in the statement of financial position, statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of cash flows for the years ending 30 June 2022 and
30 June 2021 in relation to certain account balances and transactions as set out in the tables below together with
the related explanations.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

KenGen Integrated Annual Report & Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30 June 2023

229

44. 	 Prior year adjustments (continued)

Restatement of audited statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30
June 2022:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment

Restated
30 June 2022 30 June 2022

Shs 000 Shs 000 Shs 000
Statement of profit or loss
Electricity revenue - note (a)*  32,723,503  (1,750,000)  30,973,503
Other expenses – minor adjustment (4,344,189) 763 (4,343,426)
Profit before taxation 7,941,222 (1,749,237) 6,191,985
Income tax expense – note (b)*  (3,222,062) 411,825  (2,810,237)
Profit for the year 4,719,160 (1,337,412) 3,381,748
Other gains – net forex and fair
valuation of financial assets – note
(c)

(3,789,446)  3,274,468  (514,978)

Unrealised foreign exchange gains –
note (c)

 3,274,468  (3,274,468)  -

Earnings per share 0.72 (0.21) 0.51

Other comprehensive income
Deferred tax on revaluation surplus
– note (b)*

(23,019,381)  853,135  (22,166,246)

Other comprehensive income – note
(b)*

65,358,273 853,135 66,211,408

Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss – note
(d)  (472,849)

66,699,683  66,226,834

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss – note
(d)  65,831,122  (65,846,548)  (15,426)

	   Restatement of audited statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022:

As previously
 reported

Prior year
adjustment

Restated
30 June 2022 30 June 2022

Shs 000 Shs 000 Shs 000
Trade receivables - note (a)*  22,344,295  (1,750,000)  20,594,295
Retained earnings (108,023,752)  1,337,412  (106,686,340)
Other reserves (128,419,108) (853,135) (129,272,243)
Deferred tax liability – note (b)*  (81,481,804)  1,264,961  (80,216,843)
Contract asset – note (e)  -   4,595,112  4,595,112
Financial assets at amortized cost –
note (e)

 9,038,521  (4,595,112)  4,443,409

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

KenGen Integrated Annual Report & Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30 June 2023

230

44. 	 Prior year adjustments (continued)

Restatement of audited statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment

Restated
30 June 2021 30 June 2021

Shs 000 Shs 000 Shs 000

Contract asset – note (e) - 4,496,503 4,496,503
Financial assets at amortized cost – note (e) 9,138,667 (4,496,503) 4,642,164

Restatement of audited statement of cash flows the year ended 30 June 2022.

As previously
reported Prior year

adjustment Restated
30 June

2022
30 June 2022

Shs 000 Shs 000 Shs 000
Statement of profit or loss
Decrease/(increase) in trade receiv-
ables - note (a)*

 2,004,551  1,750,000  3,754,551

Net cash from operating activities –
note (f)

 21,255,763  5,300,623  26,556,386

Net cash used in Financing activities
– note (f)

 (6,569,364)

Foreign exchange differences - (5,300,623) -
Grants received - (131,949) -

(11,869,987)

Net cash used in investing activities
– note (g)

(14,755,051)

- -

Restricted cash - (1,350,709) -
Grants received - 131,949 -

- - (16,105,760)
Cash and cash equivalents at year
end – note (g)  14,005,911  1,350,709  12,655,202

Restatement of audited deferred tax note (Note 30) as at 30 June 2022.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

KenGen Integrated Annual Report & Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30 June 2023

231

44. 	 Prior year adjustments (continued)

	Restatement of audited statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021 (continued)

As previously
reported

Prior year Prior year Restated
30 June 2021 reclassification adjustment 30 June 2021

Shs 000 Shs 000 Shs 000 Shs 000
Note (b)* Note (h)*

Deferred income tax (Note 30)

Charged / (Credited) to
P/L

25,904,261 (22,166,245)  67,810 3,805,826

Charged / (Credited) to
OCI (209,261) 22,166,245  -   21,956,985

	 Restatements - prior period adjustments*

	 A third balance sheet was presented for items impacting the statement of Financial position. However this
was not warranted for restatements that were impacting the other comprehensive income statement of cash-
flows.

	 Note (a) - In January 2022, the Government, through gazette Notice No. 64, issued a directive for 15%
electricity tariff reduction which was effective from 7 January 2022. KENGEN’s contribution towards the
tariff reduction amounted to Kshs 3,500,000,000, which was mainly implemented through credit notes
issued to The Kenya Power and Lighting Company PLC (KPLC) between October 2022 and June 2023. This